YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted March 31 - April 4, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.3%

1. Do you think the U.S. is a country where no one is above the law?

D (== 45%
N O e e 41%
Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e e e 14%

2. Do you think the U.S. should be a country where no one is above the law?

YOS o e 78%
N O e e 15%
N Ot SUIE oot e e e e 8%

3. How much have you heard in the news about reports of former President Donald Trump being indicted by a
grand jury in Manhattan?

A O s 44%
A e o 48%
NOthiNg at all .. 8%

4. Do you support or oppose the grand jury’s decision to indict Donald Trump?

SHONGlY SUPPOIT e e 34%
SOMEWhaAL SUPPOI o e 18%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE . ittt 10%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 22%
Ot SUIE e e 17%

5. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is more about revenge
than it is about justice.

SHONGlY AQIEE ..t 27%
SOMEWNAL AgrEE ... 20%
Somewhat diSAgree . ...t 15%
SHONGlY AiSAgNEE ..ot e 26%
N Ot SUME . e e 11%

6. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is more about justice
than it is about revenge.

S ONGlY AQIEE ..ot 32%
SOMEWNAL BB ..ottt s 21%
SOmMEWhat diSAQIEe ...t e 11%
SHONGlY AiSAgN e .t e 26%
N Ot SUNE e e 11%



YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments You

7. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is a sad day for
America.

S ONGIY AQIEE ..ottt 28%
SOMEWNAL BB .ot s 22%
SomeWwhat diSAgree ... e 15%
SHONGlY AiSAgrEE ..t 21%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 13%

8. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is a happy day for
America.

S ONGlY AQIEE ..o e 22%
SOMEWNAL BB .ottt s 24%
SOMEWhat diSAQIEE ...t e 11%
SHONGlY AiSAgN e ..ot 28%
N Ot SUIE et e 15%

9. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is about some
bookkeeping error from seven years ago.

S ONGIY AQIEE ..ottt 12%
SOMEWNAL BB .ot 18%
SomeWwhat diSAgrEe ... 12%
SIONGlY AiSAgIEE ..ot 32%
Ot SUIE e e 26%

10. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is about more than
a bookkeeping error from seven years ago.

S ONGlY AOIEE ..ot 33%
SOMEWNAL BB .ttt e 24%
SoOMEWhat dISAgIEE ...ttt 11%
SIONGlY AiSAgrEE ...t e 13%
N O SUNE . e e e 20%

11. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is one of the most
irresponsible decisions in American history by any prosecutor.

S ONGlY AQIEE ..ot 25%
SOMEWNAL BB . i 16%
SomMeWhat diSAQrEe ... e 12%
SIONGlY AiSagrEE ...t 33%
N Ot SUIE e e 14%



YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments You

12. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is one of the most
responsible decisions in American history by any prosecutor.

S ONGlY AQIEE .o e 25%
SOMEWNAL BB .. ittt e 24%
SomMewhat diSAgree . ... 11%
SHONGlY AiSAgIEE ..ot 25%
Ot SUIE e e e 15%

13. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is an attack on our
country, the likes of which has never been seen before.

RS (0] aTe | VAR= Lo == 24%
SOMEWNAL A .ottt e 20%
Somewhat diSagree .......oiii e 12%
SHONGlY AiSAgrEe ...t 33%
N Ot SUNE .t e 12%

14. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The actions Donald Trump took that led to his
indictment were an attack on our country, the likes of which has never been seen before.

S ONGlY AgIEE ..ot 24%
SOMEWNAL BB .ttt 21%
SoMEWhat dISAgIEE ...ttt 14%
SIONGlY AiSAgIEE ...t e 26%
N O SUNE . e e e 15%

15. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is un-American.

S ONGlY AOIEE ..t 22%
SOMEWNAL BB .ttt 15%
SOMEWhat diSAQIEE ...t e 15%
SHONGlY AISAQIEE .ttt e e 34%
Ot SUIE e e e 14%

16. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The actions Donald Trump took that led to his
indictment were un-American.

S ONGIY AQIEE ..ot 24%
SOMEWNAL BB .ot e 21%
SomeWhat diSAgrEe ...t 16%
SIONGlY AiSAgrEE .ot 20%
N Ot SUIE L e 20%



YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments You

17. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump offends the notion
of the American people who believe in fairness, who believe in equal treatment before the law.

S ONGlY AQIEE .o e 22%
SOMEWNAL BB .. ittt e 20%
SomMewhat diSAgree . ... 10%
SHONGlY AiSAgIEE ..ot 29%
Ot SUIE e e e 18%

18. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump upholds the notion
of the American people who believe in fairness, who believe in equal treatment before the law.

RS (0] aTe | VAR= Lo == 32%
SOMEWNAL A .ottt e 27%
Somewhat diSagree .......oiii e 10%
SHONGlY AiSAgrEe ...t 17%
N Ot SUNE .t e 14%
Interviewing Dates March 31 - April 4, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.336 to 3.005, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of

0.313.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error + 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 58 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
1. No One Above the Law
Do you think the U.S. is a country where no one is above the law?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 45% 47% 44% 49% 45% 39% 50% 44% 52% 50% *
No 41% 43% 40% 34% 41% 47% 41% 43% 38% 30% *
Not sure 14% 10% 17% 17% 14% 13% 9% 12% 10% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (191) (231) (325) (252) (678) (135) (127) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 45% 50% 39% 49% 49% 43% 45% 42% 52% 41% 43% 48% 45%
No 41% 39% 43% 42% 40% 46% 42% 44% 41% 45% 43% 40% 40%
Not sure 14% 11% 19% 9% 11% 11% 12% 14% 7% 13% 14% 12% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (365) (272) (381) (320) (408) (283) (201) (177) (200) (390) (232)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Should No One Be Above the Law
Do you think the U.S. should be a country where no one is above the law?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 78% 78% 78% 74% 64% 81% 91% 78% 79% 2% *
No 15% 16% 13% 16% 23% 13% 6% 15% 14% 19% *
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 10% 12% 6% 3% 7% 7% 10% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (997) (465) (532) (192) (231) (322) (252) (676) (135) (127) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 78% 76% 75% 84% 81% 86% 76% 79% 81% 79% 80% 77% 7%
No 15% 19% 13% 12% 14% 10% 17% 14% 15% 11% 12% 16% 17%
Not sure 8% 5% 12% 4% 6% 4% % % 4% 10% 8% % 6%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (361) (364) (272) (381) (320) (407) (282) (201) (176) (200) (388) (233)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

3. Heard About Indictment
How much have you heard in the news about reports of former President Donald Trump being indicted by a grand jury in Manhattan?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 44% 48% 40% 29% 28% 48% 69% 44% 45% 44% *
A little 48% 44% 52% 58% 60% 46% 28% 47% 46% 51% *
Nothing at all 8% 8% 8% 13% 13% 6% 3% 8% 9% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (192) (231) (324) (252) (679) (134) (127) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 44% 48% 36% 49% 50% 50% 41% 48% 46% 46% 45% 45% 39%
A little 48% 44% 52% 46% 46% 45% 50% 43% 50% 45% 45% 45% 57%
Nothing at alll 8% 7% 12% 4% 3% 5% 10% 9% 5% 9% 11% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (365) (272) (381) (321) (407) (284) (201) (177) (200) (389) (233)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments

March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Support or Oppose Trump’s Indictment

Do you support or oppose the grand jury’s decision to indict Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 34% 29% 38% 33% 25% 34% 44% 32% 49% 28% *
Somewhat support 18% 21% 15% 29% 35% % 6% 16% 25% 23% *
Somewhat oppose 10% 12% 8% 13% 9% 10% 6% 11% 5% 13% *
Strongly oppose 22% 23% 20% 6% 9% 32% 35% 25% 4% 19% *

Not sure 17% 15% 19% 19% 22% 17% 10% 16% 17% 18% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (467) (532) (192) (230) (325) (252) (679) (135) (126) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 34% 55% 33% 10% 64% 8% 35% 33% 31% 35% 33% 32% 37%
Somewhat support 18% 24% 15% 16% 22% 12% 16% 22% 25% 19% 17% 18% 19%
Somewhat oppose 10% 8% 6% 17% 6% 14% 9% 11% 14% 8% 10% 12% 8%
Strongly oppose 22% 2% 19% 47% 1% 52% 20% 23% 19% 19% 26% 21% 19%
Not sure 17% 10% 27% 10% 7% 14% 20% 11% 11% 18% 13% 18% 18%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (365) (272) (381) (320) (408) (284) (200) (177) (200) (390) (232)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments

March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

5. Agreement - Is more about revenge than it is about justice

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is more about revenge than it is about justice.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 27% 33% 22% 15% 18% 35% 39% 30% * * *
Somewhat agree 20% 21% 19% 21% 34% 17% 10% 21% * * *
Somewhat disagree 15% 17% 13% 28% 21% 6% % 14% * * *
Strongly disagree 26% 20% 32% 20% 12% 32% 40% 27% * * *

Not sure 11% 9% 13% 16% 14% 10% 5% 9% * * *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (497) (229) (268) (107) (110) (158) (122) (342) (66) (66) (23)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 27% 9% 22% 53% % 62% 25% 29% * * * 27% 24%
Somewhat agree 20% 16% 19% 27% 15% 22% 15% 26% * * * 18% 26%
Somewhat disagree 15% 21% 14% 10% 16% 8% 18% 13% * * * 17% 11%
Strongly disagree 26% 45% 26% 6% 55% 4% 27% 27% * * * 28% 29%
Not sure 11% 8% 19% 4% % 3% 14% 5% * * * 11% 10%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% * * * 101% 100%
Unweighted N (497) (174) (179) (144) (179) (163) (206) (141) (99) (88) (90) (203) (116)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments

March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

6. Agreement - "The indictment of Donald Trump is more about justice than it is about revenge.

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is more about justice than it is about revenge.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 32% 27% 36% * 26% 33% 44% 30% * * *
Somewhat agree 21% 23% 19% * 34% 10% 2% 20% * * *
Somewhat disagree 11% 11% 10% * 15% 13% 6% 12% * * *
Strongly disagree 26% 28% 23% * 10% 35% 42% 27% * * *

Not sure 11% 10% 11% * 15% 10% 6% 11% * * *
Totals 101% 99% 99% * 100% 101% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (500) (237) (263) (84) (120) (167) (129) (335) (69) (60) (36)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 32% 54% 30% 9% 63% 8% 33% 29% 30% * 35% 27% 30%
Somewhat agree 21% 29% 16% 18% 28% 13% 14% 26% 35% * 15% 20% 25%
Somewhat disagree 11% 6% 12% 16% 2% 14% 12% 14% 8% * % 13% 9%
Strongly disagree 26% 5% 25% 52% 3% 59% 29% 24% 22% * 34% 26% 24%
Not sure 11% 6% 18% 5% 4% 6% 12% 6% 5% * 10% 14% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (500) (186) (186) (128) (201) (157) (201) (142) (101) (89) (110) (185) (116)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Agreement - Is a sad day for America.
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is a sad day for America.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 28% 29% 28% * 16% 37% 46% 33% * * *
Somewhat agree 22% 25% 19% * 25% 18% 21% 22% * * *
Somewhat disagree 15% 17% 14% * 24% 10% 6% 15% * * *
Strongly disagree 21% 16% 26% * 18% 24% 21% 19% * * *
Not sure 13% 13% 13% * 18% 11% 6% 11% * * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% * 101% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (496) (237) (259) (98) (109) (155) (134) (341) (65) (60) (30)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 28% 8% 28% 51% 8% 62% 29% 29% 28% * 31% 28% 30%
Somewhat agree 22% 32% 12% 24% 26% 19% 20% 24% 31% * 25% 20% 22%
Somewhat disagree 15% 20% 14% 12% 19% 8% 15% 20% 15% * 12% 17% 16%
Strongly disagree 21% 29% 26% 6% 39% 4% 21% 20% 19% * 21% 21% 20%
Not sure 13% 10% 20% % 8% 7% 15% 6% % * 12% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (496) (177)  (183)  (136)  (193)  (167) (186) (140) (117) (92) (100) (189)  (115)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments

March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

8. Agreement - Is a happy day for America.

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is a happy day for America.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 22% 19% 26% * 24% 19% 23% 20% * * *
Somewhat agree 24% 24% 23% * 32% 14% 16% 25% * * *
Somewhat disagree 11% 10% 13% * 15% 11% 8% 11% * * *
Strongly disagree 28% 33% 23% * 11% 42% 46% 33% * * *

Not sure 15% 14% 16% * 18% 15% 7% 11% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% * 100% 101% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (503) (230) (273) (94) (121) (170) (118) (338) (70) (66) (29)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 22% 38% 20% 7% 38% 9% 25% 18% * * 16% 24% 26%
Somewhat agree 24% 34% 21% 14% 38% 9% 22% 26% * * 23% 21% 22%
Somewhat disagree 11% 14% 11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 10% * * 11% 13% 13%
Strongly disagree 28% 5% 24% 60% 5% 66% 24% 32% * * 36% 29% 19%
Not sure 15% 9% 24% 9% 7% 6% 17% 14% * * 14% 12% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (503) (185) (182) (136) (188) (153) (222) (144) (83) (85) (100) (201) (117)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Agreement - Is about some bookkeeping error from seven years ago.
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is about some bookkeeping error from seven years ago.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 12% 17% % * 18% 13% 3% 9% * * *
Somewhat agree 18% 21% 15% * 24% 11% 10% 17% * * *
Somewhat disagree 12% 11% 12% * 17% 6% 10% 11% * * *
Strongly disagree 32% 27% 37% * 18% 37% 52% 34% * * *
Not sure 26% 25% 28% * 22% 32% 25% 28% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 99% * 99% 99% 100% 99% * * *
Unweighted N (498) (232) (266) (93) (103) (170) (132) (340) (64) (57) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 12% 11% 9% 17% 9% 18% 13% 11% 10% * 14% 12%
Somewhat agree 18% 18% 13% 24% 16% 18% 16% 19% 30% * 18% 17%
Somewhat disagree 12% 15% 10% 10% 15% 10% 10% 15% 13% * 12% 14%
Strongly disagree 32% 46% 34% 14% 53% 18% 30% 37% 29% * 28% 33%
Not sure 26% 11% 34% 34% 8% 36% 31% 19% 19% * 28% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% * 100% 101%
Unweighted N (498) (178) (189) (131) (194) (158) (205) (137) (104) (89) (89) (203) (117)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments

March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

10. Agreement - Is not about some bookkeeping error from seven years ago.

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is about more than a bookkeeping error from seven years ago.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 33% 30% 35% * 18% 39% 53% 36% * * *
Somewhat agree 24% 28% 20% * 32% 19% 9% 23% * * *
Somewhat disagree 11% 12% 10% * 20% 3% 3% 10% * * *
Strongly disagree 13% 12% 14% * 7% 15% 24% 15% * * *

Not sure 20% 18% 21% * 22% 24% 11% 16% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% * 99% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (498) (232) (266) (98) (126) (155) (119) (338) (70) (68) (22)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 33% 34% 31% 34% 34% 40% 37% 31% * * 31% 34% 33%
Somewhat agree 24% 31% 18% 24% 30% 19% 15% 33% * * 29% 23% 23%
Somewhat disagree 11% 14% 11% 7% 9% 9% 12% 11% * * 8% 12% 8%
Strongly disagree 13% 12% 11% 17% 16% 14% 12% 14% * * 16% 12% 13%
Not sure 20% 10% 29% 18% 10% 19% 24% 12% * * 16% 19% 23%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% * * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (498) (184) (174) (140) (187) (162) (200) (147) (96) (86) (110) (187) (115)
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YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

11. Agreement - Is one of the most irresponsible decisions in American history by any prosecutor.
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is one of the most irresponsible decisions in American history by

any prosecutor.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 25% 29% 21% * 13% 29% 46% 28% * * *
Somewhat agree 16% 20% 13% * 29% 10% 4% 16% * * *
Somewhat disagree 12% 14% 10% * 18% 10% 4% 13% * * *
Strongly disagree 33% 26% 39% * 22% 36% 42% 31% * * *
Not sure 14% 12% 17% * 19% 15% 3% 12% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% * 101% 100% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (501) (237) (264) (90) (128) (157) (126) (351) (68) (60) (22)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 25% 6% 20% 55% 5% 57% 23% 25% * * * 22% 27%
Somewhat agree 16% 18% 15% 16% 17% 14% 11% 19% * * * 15% 17%
Somewhat disagree 12% 13% 13% 10% 12% 9% 10% 18% * * * 15% 10%
Strongly disagree 33% 53% 33% 8% 62% 9% 37% 29% * * * 32% 33%
Not sure 14% 10% 20% 12% 3% 11% 18% 9% * * * 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% * * * 101% 100%
Unweighted N (501)  (184)  (188)  (129)  (186)  (169) (211) (145) (94) (85) (98) (193)  (125)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

12. Agreement - Is one of the most responsible decisions in American history by any prosecutor.
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is one of the most responsible decisions in American history by any

You

prosecutor.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 25% 20% 31% 25% 22% 23% 34% 23% * * *
Somewhat agree 24% 25% 24% 38% 38% 14% 12% 24% * * *
Somewhat disagree 11% 12% 9% 15% 15% 9% 5% 11% * * *
Strongly disagree 25% 29% 21% 6% 7% 41% 38% 30% * * *
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 16% 19% 14% 10% 12% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (497) (229) (268) (102) (102) (167) (126) (327) (67) (66) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 25% 39% 25% 11% 47% % 29% 22% 20% * 25% 25% 24%
Somewhat agree 24% 35% 19% 20% 30% 18% 18% 28% 32% * 25% 22% 29%
Somewhat disagree 11% 11% 8% 14% 9% 10% 9% 14% 12% * 5% 12% 14%
Strongly disagree 25% 4% 24% 49% 3% 60% 26% 26% 25% * 33% 25% 19%
Not sure 15% 10% 25% 6% 10% 6% 19% 11% 11% * 12% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% * 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (497) (178)  (177)  (142)  (195)  (150) (197) (138) (106) (91) (102) (197)  (107)
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YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

13. Agreement - Indictment an attack on our country the likes of which has never been seen before.
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is an attack on our country, the likes of which has never been seen

You

before.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 24% 28% 19% * 13% 30% 36% 27% * * *
Somewhat agree 20% 24% 16% * 33% 14% 7% 20% * * *
Somewhat disagree 12% 13% 11% * 15% 13% 3% 12% * * *
Strongly disagree 33% 23% 42% * 24% 34% 45% 31% * * *
Not sure 12% 11% 12% * 16% 10% 9% 11% * * *
Totals 101% 99% 100% * 101% 101% 100% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (505) (244) (261) (92) (111) (172) (130) (346) (61) 71) (27)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 24% 11% 17% 46% 6% 56% 23% 23% * * 22% 25% 21%
Somewhat agree 20% 21% 16% 24% 14% 17% 15% 25% * * 16% 21% 28%
Somewhat disagree 12% 10% 14% 12% 11% 12% 13% 14% * * 16% 11% 10%
Strongly disagree 33% 53% 35% 9% 64% 6% 36% 30% * * 35% 30% 29%
Not sure 12% 5% 19% 9% 5% 8% 14% 8% * * 11% 13% 12%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% * * 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (505)  (178)  (188)  (139)  (201)  (161) (220) (140) (92) (93) (104) (188)  (120)
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YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

14. Agreement - Trump was an attack on our country the likes of which has never been seen before.
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The actions Donald Trump took that led to his indictment were an attack on our country, the likes of

which has never been seen before.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 24% 20% 28% 22% 19% 20% 36% 22% * * *
Somewhat agree 21% 24% 19% 29% 37% 11% 11% 21% * * *
Somewhat disagree 14% 18% 11% 13% 17% 15% 12% 15% * * *
Strongly disagree 26% 28% 24% 16% 10% 41% 33% 30% * * *
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 20% 18% 13% 8% 12% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (492) (223) (269) (100) (119) (151) (122) (332) (73) (55) (32)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 24% 36% 20% 15% 39% 17% 25% 24% 19% * * 25% 29%
Somewhat agree 21% 30% 21% 11% 27% 11% 23% 21% 25% * * 20% 23%
Somewhat disagree 14% 12% 15% 16% 15% 10% 12% 14% 22% * * 16% 11%
Strongly disagree 26% 11% 23% 47% 11% 50% 26% 30% 19% * * 26% 24%
Not sure 15% 10% 22% 11% 8% 12% 14% 12% 15% * * 13% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% * * 100%  100%
Unweighted N (492)  (183)  (176)  (133)  (179)  (159) (186) (144) (108) (84) (96) (200)  (112)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments

March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

15. Agreement - Indictment Is Un-American.

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump is un-American.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 22% 25% 20% 13% 7% 34% 31% 24% * * *
Somewhat agree 15% 17% 12% 14% 24% 12% % 15% * * *
Somewhat disagree 15% 19% 11% 26% 25% % 2% 15% * * *
Strongly disagree 34% 25% 43% 27% 25% 33% 52% 34% * * *

Not sure 14% 14% 15% 20% 19% 12% % 12% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 98% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (502) (236) (266) (101) (118) (164) (119) (349) (63) (62) (28)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 22% 5% 21% 41% 4% 53% 23% 21% 19% * 30% 22% 17%
Somewhat agree 15% 14% 10% 21% 14% 16% 13% 12% 25% * 11% 15% 13%
Somewhat disagree 15% 21% 11% 13% 14% 12% 13% 20% 17% * 17% 18% 12%
Strongly disagree 34% 52% 36% 13% 61% 11% 35% 38% 29% * 33% 32% 34%
Not sure 14% 8% 22% 11% 6% 8% 17% 10% 10% * 9% 13% 23%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% * 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (502)  (179)  (174)  (149)  (190)  (162) (199) (139) (112) (86) (111) (198)  (107)




YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments

March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16. Agreement - Trump’s Actions are Un-American.

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The actions Donald Trump took that led to his indictment were un-American.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 24% 23% 25% * 16% 23% 32% 22% * * *
Somewhat agree 21% 22% 19% * 31% 17% 9% 21% * * *
Somewhat disagree 16% 16% 16% * 19% 12% 12% 16% * * *
Strongly disagree 20% 22% 18% * 12% 26% 32% 23% * * *

Not sure 20% 17% 22% * 21% 23% 15% 17% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% * 99% 101% 100% 99% * * *
Unweighted N (491) (228) (263) (88) (111) (161) (131) (326) (71) (63) (31)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 24% 35% 24% 9% 41% 12% 26% 19% * * * 27% 22%
Somewhat agree 21% 31% 16% 14% 29% 10% 18% 26% * * * 21% 19%
Somewhat disagree 16% 16% 13% 22% 14% 18% 14% 19% * * * 12% 21%
Strongly disagree 20% 9% 18% 38% 8% 41% 23% 19% * * * 20% 18%
Not sure 20% 9% 30% 17% 9% 19% 20% 16% * * * 19% 20%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99% * * * 99% 100%
Unweighted N (491) (181) (188) (122) (189) (157) (206) (144) (88) (89) (88) (190) (124)
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YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments

March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

17. Agreement - Indictment offends the notion of the American people who believe in fairness, who believe in equal treatment before the law.

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump offends the notion of the American people who believe in fairness,

who believe in equal treatment before the law.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 22% 25% 19% * 11% 26% 33% 25% * * *
Somewhat agree 20% 22% 19% * 33% 13% 12% 19% * * *
Somewhat disagree 10% 11% 10% * 13% 9% 7% 9% * * *
Strongly disagree 29% 28% 30% * 17% 31% 40% 29% * * *

Not sure 18% 14% 22% * 26% 21% 7% 18% * * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (503) (233) (270) (90) (105) (172) (136) (340) (73) (58) (32)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 22% 7% 19% 41% 7% 47% 25% 21% * * 23% 21% 17%
Somewhat agree 20% 24% 17% 22% 19% 20% 19% 26% * * 25% 19% 22%
Somewhat disagree 10% 12% 9% 11% 12% 8% 9% 12% * * 8% 11% 12%
Strongly disagree 29% 48% 29% 9% 54% 8% 29% 24% * * 26% 27% 32%
Not sure 18% 9% 26% 17% 8% 17% 18% 17% * * 18% 22% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (503) (180) (184) (139) (203) (147) (214) (138) (92) (83) (114) (187) (119)
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YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
18. Agreement - Indictment upholds the notion of the American people who believe in fairness, who believe in equal treatment before the law.
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? The indictment of Donald Trump upholds the notion of the American people who believe in fairness,
who believe in equal treatment before the law.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 32% 28% 36% 29% 34% 31% 35% 33% * * *
Somewhat agree 27% 28% 25% 40% 40% 16% 12% 24% * * *
Somewhat disagree 10% 11% 9% 12% 12% 7% 10% 11% * * *
Strongly disagree 17% 20% 14% 5% 2% 28% 34% 20% * * *
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 15% 12% 18% 8% 12% * * *
Totals 100% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (490) (232) (258) (101) (124) (149) (116) (335) (60) (68) (27)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 32% 49% 30% 15% 54% 18% 34% 34% 32% * * 37% 26%
Somewhat agree 27% 31% 26% 23% 31% 15% 28% 26% 30% * * 24% 34%
Somewhat disagree 10% 8% 6% 18% 6% 14% 10% 10% 8% * * 10% 13%
Strongly disagree 17% 4% 17% 33% 2% 41% 14% 17% 21% * * 15% 17%
Not sure 14% 9% 20% 11% 7% 12% 15% 13% 9% * * 14% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * * 100% 99%
Unweighted N (490) (180) (179) (131) (177) (170) (191) (143) (108) (93) (85) (199) (113)
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YouGov Survey: Indictment Wording Experiments
March 31 - April 4, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 31 - April 4, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.336 to 3.005, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.313.

1000
=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

58 questions not reported.

You
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